ATV	Facsimile:	703-306-5995
VIA	racsimile:	102-200-222

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division

U.S.	Patent and Trademark Olli	tee Assignment Division			
Pleas appľy		lginal document or copies for which the following particulars			
1.	Conveying Party(ies):	Kisses From Heaven, Inc.			
2.	Receiving Party: Address:	Touch For Life, L.L.C. 17501 East 40 Highway, Suite 224, Independence, MO 64055			
	X Assignee is domic: Assignee is not domic: Representative is	iled in the United States. pmiciled in the United States. A Designation of a Domestic attached.			
Э.	Submission Type: Assign	ment Agreement			
	X New Resubmission (Non Correction in PTO Corrective Document	Recordation) Document ID # Error; Reel # Frame # nt; Reel # Frame #			
4.	Conveyance Document Type	∃ ;			
	Date Executed: May 12,	2003 . Interest Conveyed: X Entire Other			
5.	Please record the enclosed document against the following:				
	patent application	n(s) <u>X</u> issued patents			
	H S Patent No. 6.484.3	06 issued May 28, 1996 entitled FASTENING SUPPORT PILLOW 37 issued November 26, 2002 entitled MULTIPURPOSE PILLOW 08 issued October 15, 2002 entitled MULTIPURPOSE PILLOW WITH			
6.	Please address all correspondence concerning recordation of this document to: Shughart, Thomson & Kilroy, P.C., Attention Marcia J. Rodgers, 120 West 12th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64105.				
7 -	Total number of patents	involved:3_			
θ.	<u>X</u> Please charge Dep	osit Account No. $12-1660$ for the recording fee of \$\frac{120.00}{}.			
9.	Our check No	is enclosed to cover the recording fee of \$			
10.	<u>X</u> The Commissioner be required, or c	is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may redit any overpayment, to Account No. 12-1660.			
11.	The undersigned certifi contained herein is tru a true copy of the crig	es that to the best of his knowledge, all information e and correct and any copy of documents submitted herewith in inal documents.			

120 West 12th Street Kansas City, Missouri 64105 (816) 421-3355 Respectfully submitted,

By Marcia J. Rodgers

Reg. No. 33765

Total number pages submitted: 6_____

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

On the date shown below, and for the consideration recited in the Asset Purchase Agreement between the parties dated MAN 12^K, Kisses From Heaven, Inc., ("KFH"), a Missouri corporation having offices at 17501 East 40 Highway, Suite 224, Independence, Missouri 64055, made the following assignment and promises to Touch For Life, L.L.C., ("Assignee"), a Missouri Limited Liability Company having offices at 17501 East 40 Highway, Suite 224, Independence, Missouri 64055, in connection with KFH's ownership of the inventions ("Inventions") disclosed in the following:

- U.S. Patent No. 5,519,906 for FASTENING SUPPORT PILLOW issued May 28, 1996 U.S. Patent No. 6,484,337 for MULTIPURPOSE PILLOW issued November 26, 2002 U.S. Patent No. 6,463,608 for MULTIPURPOSE PILLOW WITH HAND WARMING MUFF issued October 15, 2002
- Patent Cooperation Treaty Application No. PCT/US02/24853 for MULTIPURPOSE PILLOW ASSEMBLY filed August 2, 2002.
- 1. KFH hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) the Inventions;
 - (b) the Letters Patent referenced above;
 - (c) the Patent Cooperation Treaty Application referenced above and any Letters Patent issued pursuant to, or as a result of, that application;
 - (d) all Letters Patent which may be granted for the Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
 - (e) all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, and continuations (or their legal equivalents) of any applications or Letters Patent referred to above.
- 2 KFH authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on applications, to issue to Assignee all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Inventions.

1404579.1

- KFH agrees that, upon the request of Assignee, it will
 - (a) execute any and all divisional and renewal applications arising out of the patents and application referred to above for the Inventions;
 - (b) execute any supplemental oath relating to the Inventions;
 - (c) execute any application for reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon the patents and application referred to above;
 - (d) cooperate to the best of its ability in connection with any Interference proceeding, including but not limited to, cooperation in connection with preparing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support of such preliminary statement;
 - (e) cooperate to the best of its ability in connection with any Opposition proceedings or similar proceedings challenging the validity of any patents obtained pursuant to this assignment;
 - (f) perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain Letters Patent and vest in Assignee all right in such Letters Patent related to the Inventions and vest in Assignee all right in such Letters Patent to the Inventions in all countries foreign to the United States; and
 - (g) perform such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient in connection with any of the matters stated above.
- 4. KFH covenants and warrants that as of the date of this Assignment Agreement, KFH is the true and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the Inventions, patents and application for Letters Patent for the Inventions, and any Letters Patent which may issue under said application, and has the full right and power to convey the same; that the same are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever; and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment Agreement.
- 5. This Assignment Agreement is binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be performed by the parties named, their legal representatives, successors and assigns.

Executed this _	day of _	Mass	, 2003.	
			Kisses From Heaven,	Inc.

STATE OF MUSSOURI)
COUNTY OF JACKEN)

On this 1 th day of ______, 2003, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and county aforesaid, came Mchille Moe, who being duly sworn, did depose and state that she is the President of Kisses From Heaven, Inc., the Corporation described in the foregoing instrument and that she executed said instrument on behalf of said Corporation with full authority to do so.

My Commission Expires:

"NOTARY SEAL"
Jeannine R. Campbell, Notary Public
Clinton County, State of Missouri
My Commission Expires 7/6/2003